After deducting 1/3rd
towards  his  personal  expenses  then  it  comes  to  Rs.7,37,437/-.
Therefore, towards loss of income on account of permanent disability
and consequent discharge from service, the appellant is entitled to
receive  a  sum  of  Rs.7,37,437/-  (Rupees  seven  lakhs  thirty  seven
thousand four hundred and thirty seven only).

19.In regard to the loss of performance incentive calculated at
the rate of Rs.600/-, for 16 years it works out to Rs.9,600/-  and
this Court awards a sum of Rs.9,600/-in this regard to the appellant.
Towards the loss of daily collection batta calculated at the rate of

[...]

Rs.2,000/-  towards  medical  expenses.  For  pain  and  suffering  this
Court awards a sum of Rs.15,000/- only.

20.Thus,  the  appellant/claimant  is  entitled  to  get  a  sum  of
Rs.8,74,077/- as total compensation. Accordingly, this Court awards a
sum of Rs.8,74,077/- (Rupees eight lakhs seventy four thousand and
seventy seven only) as total compensation along with interest at 9%
per annum from the date of petition till date of payment, payable by
the  second  respondent  Insurance  Company.  On  the  facts  and
circumstances of the case, this Court is of the considered view that

[...]

with interest at 9% per annum. If the award amount of Rs.5,97,000/-
along with interest at 9% per annum from the date of petition till
date of deposit has already been deposited by the second respondent
Insurance Company, then the difference sum of Rs.2,77,077/- (Rupees
two lakhs seventy seven thousand and seventy seven only) along with
interest at 9% per annum (as enhanced compensation) is directed to be
paid by the second respondent Insurance Company by means of deposit
into the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal viz., 4th Judge, Court of
Small Causes, Chennai to the credit of M.A.C.T.O.P.No.2375 of 1999
within a period of two months from the date of receipt of the copy of
this order. In regard to the lawyer's fee, the difference sum of
Rs.2,621/- (Rupees two thousand six hundred and twenty one only) is
also directed to be deposited by the second respondent Insurance 

Company.  On  such  deposit,  a  liberty  is  given  to  the
appellant/claimant  to  receive  the  balance  sum  by  projecting  a
necessary payment out application in accordance with law.